

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.529 OF 2008

INDU SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHITARANJAN KUMAR SINGH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 28/11/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Transfer petition is allowed.

[ T.I. Rajput ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Savita Sainani ]  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION [CIVIL] NO.529 OF 2008

Indu Singh

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Chitaranjan Kumar Singh & Anr.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Respondent No.1, after service of notice, has sent show cause but has not engaged any lawyer.

We have perused the transfer petition as well as the show cause. In our view, it is a fit case for transfer, Accordingly, Matrimonial Case No.56 of 2007, titled as Chitaranjan Kumar Singh vs. Indu Devi and Niwas Singh, pending in the court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Rohtas, Sasaram, within the State of Bihar, is transferred to the court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Ranchi, within the State of Jharkhand.

Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

...J.

[B.N. AGRAWAL]

...J.

[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi,  
November 28, 2008.